

No. 21-16992

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WINSOR, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SEQUOIA BENEFITS AND INSURANCE SERVICES LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:21-cv-00227-JSC

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REQUESTING REVERSAL

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

JAMIE L. BOWERS
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Facts.....	3
II. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs Established Injury-in-Fact because They Allege that They are Entitled to a Refund of Their Illegally Retained Contributions and the Excess Administrative Fees.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Financial Stake in the Action	10
B. The District Court Erred by Treating the RingCentral Plan as a Defined Benefit Plan	14
C. Because It Assumed that the RingCentral Plan was a Defined Benefit Plan, the District Court Incorrectly Concluded under <i>Thole</i> that Plaintiffs Had No Money to Gain from this Action.....	15
II. Plaintiffs Established a Substantial Probability that Defendants’ Actions Caused Their Harm.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Established a Substantial Likelihood that a Successful Lawsuit Would Redress Their Injury	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS-continued:

A. As a Fiduciary, RingCentral is Obligated to Act in the Best Interests of Participants and Is Substantially Likely to Refund any Recovery to the Affected Participants20

B. The District Court’s Application of *Glanton* was Incorrect Because *Glanton* Only Applies When the Actor Receiving the Recovery Has Unfettered Discretion with Respect to the Proceeds.....24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Adedipe v. U.S. Bank, Nat'l Assoc.</i> , No. 13-2687, 2015 WL 11217175 (D. Minn. Dec. 29, 2015)	16
<i>Ass'n for L.A. Deputy Sheriffs v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14
<i>Bator v. Dist. Council 4</i> , 972 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25 n.5
<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Cent. States Se and Sw Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 20 F.4th 441 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	10
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21, 21 n.3
<i>Food & Water Watch Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim

Federal Cases-continued:

Graden v. Conexant Systems, Inc.,
496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 21, 21 n.3

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....23

Harris v. Amgen, Inc.,
573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22 n.3, 26 n.6

In re Biogen, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 20-cv-11325-DJC, 2021 WL 3116331 (D. Mass. July 22, 2021).....13

Khan v. PTC, Inc.,
No. 20-11710-WGY, 2021 WL 1550929 (D. Mass. Apr. 20, 2021). 21 n.3, 22 n.3

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 25 n.5

Los Angeles Cty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,¹
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

Namisnak v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
971 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 18, 19

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....12

Pender v. Bank of America Corp.,
788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....11

Federal Cases-continued:

Ruocco v. Bateman, Eichler, Hill, Richards, Inc.,
903 F.2d 1232 (9th Cir. 1990).....22

Russell v. Harman Intern. Indus., Inc.,
945 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2013) 22 n.3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....8, 9

Stewart v. Nat'l Educ. Assoc.,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 22 n.4

Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... passim

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
962 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

White v. Univ. of Cal.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20, 27

Constitutions:

U.S. CONST. art. III..... passim

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....passim

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 14, 15, 15 n.2

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)12

Federal Statutes-continued:

Section 3(35), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(35) 15, 15 n.2

Section 3(40)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(40)(A) 15 n.2

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 2, 4, 20

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 19, 20

Section 404(a)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii).....19

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 2, 4

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....20

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 1, 22 n.3, 23

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)3

Technical Release No. 2011-04, *available at*
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisors/guidance/technical-releases/11-04#f4> 12, 12 n.1, 22
